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97 lWtRxl3

LEY/ARIBIJE

Obj.ct: To compare the effects on soj'l fertilit'y of rolat'ions wi.th or
without leys _ wobuln, stackyald D.

gDoDro!: P.R- Po\rlton.

The soth year! leys. w. beans, w. wheat, w. rye. s. barley.

For plevious years see 'DetaiLs' 1967 & 1973 and 74-96lw/RN,/3'

Ir€sl,qa: 5 selies of I p1ols, spfit for treaEheots other than totations '

wbo1. Dlot tlLun.lolt: I - 53 x 40 .7 '

lfroatnFDts: AII phases of four five-course rotations were oliginally
present:

ROtIrrotl

LEY Clove!/grass leyr L, L, L, P, W

cl,o AlI legume ley: sA, sA, sA, P, w u[ti]. 1971 the!! cL,
CL, CL, P, W

A Alab1e with roots: P, R, c, P, w unEil 1971 then P, B,
B, P, T{

A H Arable L,ith hay: P, R, tt, P, W unEj'l 1971 then P, B,
H, P. W

P = potatoes, R = rir. rye, C = ca!!ots, W = r'r. \rheaE, B = s. barley,
H = hay, L = clover/grass tey, SA = sai.nfoin ley, CL = red clowel ley

Rotations themselves !ol-lowed dif f erent cycles ;

On fou! plots in each block the roEations were repealed

On four Plots in each bLock alable lotsatjons altelnated
each fi.ve years lri.th 1ey rotatious

Flom 19?5 a1f the lotations were changed on all phases
except for Ehe filst and second tesE clops in 19?6:

LN 3 (Previous LEY) LN1, tN2, LN3, W, R

Lc 3 (Plewious CLo) LCl. LC2, Lc3, W, R

AF (Previous A) F. F, BE. W, R

AB (PTEViOU9 A H) B, B, BE, W, R

LN1 to IN3 = lhree year grass ley wilh N, 1st year Eo 3rd year,
LC = clover/grass Ley, no N, BE = beans {s- oats until 1980), F = faLlow
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97 lrllRx/3

LLN
LLC

Plots hitherto in alternaEing rotations uele changed to
t6sl eight-y€ar l€ys:

LLN1, LLN2, LIN8, LLN4, L!N5, LLN6, LLM, LIN8, T,', R
rs.cl , LLc2, LLa3 . LLC{ , Ilr5, LLC6, LLC? , LL8, Vr, R

Rotations befoie wheat :

Farn!.ard manure residues, last applied 1965:

38 t on each occasion

Nitlogen fertilizer in spring 199? (kq N) as 27.5t N:

LLN1 to LLN8 = eight year grass 1ey rrith nitrogen, fj.rst yea! to ej.ghth
year, sinilarly fo! LLC - clove!/grass 1ey, no nitsrogen

The new schehe stalted by sowing these new Leys in spling 1976 on four
f,hases and in spring 197? on the fifth phase (2nd t6st. crop iir 19?6) -

In 1992 w. rye (R) replaced s. barley (8) as the second test c!op.

Yields are taken only from the leys and the test clops.

Treatshents to first test crop l,I- wheat, all. combi.natj.ons of:

Whole plots

1. ROTATTOX

LLN 8
IN3
LI,c A

l,c3
AF

1/2 plots

2. rnlnts65

NONE

Ftu

1/8 plots

3. tl

0

70
140
2LO
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97 tWt?X/3

TreatmenEs to second test crop !r. rye. all combinations of:

whole plots

1. RoIAAION RotaEions before first tesE croP:

LLN 8
LN3
LLC 8

AF
AB

1/2 plots

2. FtuREs55 Farnyard manute residues, last applied 1955:

NONE
FYl.{

1/8 plots

3. IT

0

{0
80

]-20

AF
AB

None to oEher plols.

38 t on each occasion

NiErogen fercilize! in spring 199? (kg N) as 2?.5t N:

Treatnenls to leys:

fnl REA Fantyard hanure residues:

NONE
FYM 38 t on each occasion, laEE applied 1954 to 1st

and 6th yea! Leys, 1963 to 2nd and ?tsh year leys, 1952
to 3rd and 8th year 1eye, 1966 to {th year 1eys, 1955
to 5th year leys

lorE: corrective K dtessings (kg KrO) as muriate of Potash, aPPliod lo
firsE test clop !r. theat and long-Eern leys in the wheat block,
applied 14-Mar-97:

Continuous rotations No FYI{ FYU

b€fore uheat half plots half Plots

300
300

300
300
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ExDcrLDDtal dlary:
Tr€atment crops I

Grass 1ey anal clove!/grass Iey, 1st yea! (ROllIlOll IN1, LC1, Llr.ll and
LI.c1) :

0{-sep-95 ; I: Pl.oughed.
: !: t,C1 and LLC1 only: 2?.5t N at 182 kg.
: I: LN1 and LLN1 only: 2?.5t N at 2?3 kq-

06-Sep-95 : t: Rotary harrovred,
09-Sep-95 : |r : LC1 and LLC1 only: 401 Roesa neadow fescue, 48t Erecta

RVP ti.nothy and 12t ltuia while clower nixture
drilled ats 30 kg.

: f : LN1 and LLN1 onLy: 50t Rossa headow fescue and 50*
Erecta RVP Tihothy mixtule drilled at 30 kg.

10-Sep-96: t: Ro11ed -

25-vIat-96 : t : PK as (0:20:32) at 469 kg.
: I : IJ{1 and LLN1 only: NK as (25:0:16) aE 300 kg.
: ! : LC1 and LLC1 only: Muriat€ o! potash at 80 kg.

01-Apr-97 : ll : Legmmex Extra at 7.0 1in 200 1.
09-Jun-9? : l! : First cut.
18-Jun-9? : t : LN1 and LLN1 only; NK as (25:0:16) at 300 kg.

: tl : LC1 and Ll,cl only: lrulj.ate of poEash aE 80 kg,
30-Oct-9? :!! : Second cut.

GraEs leys, 2nd to 8th years (ROllIlOtr LN2-3, LIn.I2-8)
01-Oct-96 : I : LLN5 only: Dolonite at 5.0 t.
20-Mar-9'7 : l!: Chain harrowed.
25-yta.r-97 : I : PK as (0:20:32) at 459 kg. NK as (25;0:16) at 300 kg.
01-Apr-9? : I : Legumex Extla at ?-0 I in 200 1.
09-Jun-9? : 1! : First cut.
18-,fun-9? : I : NK as (25:0:16) at 300 kg,
30-Oct-9? : I : Second cut.

Clove!/glass leys, 2nd to 8th yeare (ROIIIIOU LC2-3 and LLC2-8):
01-Oct-96 : I : LLC5 only: Dolomite at 5.0 E,
20-YIa.r-9? : I : Chai,n harlo\red.
2s-lriar-g'l : t : PK as (0:20:32) at 459 kg. lturiate of potash at 80 kg.
01-Ap!-97 : !! : LegurDex Extra at 7.0 1in 200 l.
09-Jun-9? : t : Filst cut.
18-Jun-9? : I : lturiate of potash at 80 kg.
30-Oct-97 : T : Second cuE.

S. ba!1ey, 1st and 2nd treatmenE clops (RO ItOf, AB):
13-Mar-9? : E : NPK as (20:10:10) ats {00 kg. Rotary harrowed, Coope!,

dressed Raxil s, drilted aE 3?5 seed per In2.
11-Apr-97 : l! : Cooper, dresged Raxil S, tedlilled at 420 seeds pe! m2.
29-14^y-97 : r : USS Optica at 2.0 L !"iuh Vindex at 1.0 1 in 200 l--
2tl-Jun-97 : t : Dolin at 1.0 1in 300 L.
20-Aug-97 : t: cotobine halwested.

!{. b€ans, 3!d tr€atsment crop (iOllEIOlI AP and AB):
23-Oct-96 : f : PK as (0:24:2{) at 158 kg, Punch, undressed, broadcast

at 21 g€€ds per m2, pl,oughed.
05-Dec-95 : I I Cailletaruex at 3.0 kg in 200 1.
13-Aug-97 r I : Reglone at 3.0 I with Vassgro Non-ionic at 400 Dl, in

400 l.
21-Aug-97 : I : Cc,Dbine harvesEed.
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97 tntBal?

E-D.rlDDtal iUary:
Fallow, 1st and 2nd treatments yoars (Rorttloll AF):

L4-Nat-91 : I: Spring-tine cultiv-aEed.
1?-Apr-9? : T : Spike rotary cultivated
11-Ju1-9? : |I : Rotary cul.tivated.

W. wheaE, 1st tesE crop (W):
0?-oct-96 : t: Roundup at {.0 1in 200 l.
1{-Oct-96 : T : Ploughed and ro1led.
16-OcE-96 : I : Yaltox aE 150 kg. Rotary harrowed. llereward, dressed

Anchor, drilled at 400 seeds per tf-
05-Dec-96 : T : Panther at 2.0 1 in 200 1..
09-.ran-9? : T : PK as (0:24:24) at 260 kg.
04-Apr-97 : I : I ?0, 140. 210: N applied as 27.5* N.
15-May-9? : I : Halo at 2.0 I in 300 I.
16-Aug-9? : I : Conbine harvested-

W. rye, 2nd test crop (R).
2'l-Sep-96 : T : Ploughed.
28-Sep-96 : T: Rolled.
30-Sep-95 : I : PK as (0:24:2{) at 260 kg.
01-Oct-95 : I : Yaltox aE 1.50 kg. RoEary harrowed,
02-oct-96 : T : turlanao, dressed Baytaa Flouable, drilled at 400 seeds

Per !P,
11-Dec-96 : T: Stonp 400 SC at 3.3 1in 200 l.
04-Apr-9? : r : N 40, 80, 120: N applied as 27.5t N.
04-J\rn-97 : I: Mi€lral at 1.0 1iD 300 l.
13-Aug-9? : T : Co&bine harvested.

l:OlA: Samples o! glass, lrrass and clover, uheat and rye grain rrere taken
for chemical analysis.
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97If,lR8t?

I.ETS

1sr cq! (9./6,/97) DRY nrlER mf,XrS/SECIl.B.a

+.*., Tables of meang ***r*

FN RlS
Lgf
LC1
LC2
LC3
LN1
IN2
LN3

LLCl
LLC2
LLC3
LLC{
LLC5
LLC5
LI,c7
LLCS
LLNl
LIJ.I2
LLN3
LLN4
LLN5
LLN6
LLN?
LLN8

Mean

NONE

0 .51
1.89
3 .29
2 -44
5.19
{.53
0 .85
1 .01
2.',l4
3 .86
{.65
3.53
2.93
4-85
2.46
5 .33
5 .02
6.56
{.16
5 .20
6.21
5 .62

3 -11

FYU

0.64
2.At
3 .80
3 ,01

4.88
0.?0
1.85
2.1A
3.11
4 .29
2.15
2.L1
3 .?9
2.76
4.41
5 .38
5.53
,1.69
5.43
5 .80

3.?8

lireao

0 .5?
2.35

2 -'12
5.20
4 .'15
o.77
1.43
2.16

4 .41
3.14
2 .55
4 .33
2 .67
5. 10
5.20
6.54
4.43
5 .31
5.01

3 -79

1ST CUT MEAN DMt 28.5
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97 l,l"Jfl3

Lgrg

,xD cut (30/10/97) DRY raqrEn roNf,Eg/ElcIrxE

r**rr Tables of means rarir

rna REs
Ltr
LC1
LC2
LC3
LN1
LN2
LN3

LLC 1

LLC2

LLC4

LLC5
LLCI
LLCS
LLNl
LLN2
LLN3
LInI4
LLN5
LLN6
LLN7
LLNS

l,lean

NONE

0.17
0.44
0.00
1 .90
2 -56
0.00
0 -32
0.33
0 .51
0.34
0 -32
0 .42
1. 03
0-00
2-'72
2.48
2 .'18
1.81
2 -O2
1.?9
2.'70
0 .00

1.72

FYU

0.15
0.61
0 .00

0 .00
0.30
0 .42
0 -63
0.37
r.24
0.52
0.s3
0 .00
2.39

3 .05
1 .95
! -2A
1.76
2 .29
0 .00

1 .05

Mean

0.16
0.53
0.00
1.83
2 .45
0.00
0 .31
0.3?
0.57
0 .36
0.?8
0 .47
0.93
0.00
2 .55
1 .96
2.97
1.88
1.65

2 .49
0.00

1 .09

2ND CUT UEAN DT.{T 4 O . 9
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97,/ralRX/ 3

LEIS

tottl, or 2 cllls DRY rtTrBR routGs/EcTtaB

r**r* Tables of means i*rri

FU RES
t.EI
rc1
LC2
LC3
LN1
LN2
IN3

LIrL
Lt c2
LLC3
LLC4
LLC5
LLC6
LLC?
LLCS
LLNl
LLN2
LLN3
LIN4
LLN5
LLN5
LLN?
LLNS

llean

NONE

0.58
2,33
3.29
{ .3tf
7 .15
4.63
I .16
1.3 {
3.25
4.20
4.91
3 .95
3.95
4 .85
5.1?
7 .81
? .80

6.18
6.99
8 .91
5 .52

{.89

FYM

o.79
3.{3
3 .80
4 .18
'l .57
4.88
0 .99
2.26
3.t!1
4.14
5.53
3.28
3 .00
3.19
5-15
6 .32
8. {3
8 .48
5 .96
7 .L9
8.09

4.8{

llean

0 .73
2.88
3 .55
4 -56
7 .66
4 -'15
1.08
1.80
3-33
4.L7

3 .61
3.48
4 .33
5.15
'7.06
a .72
a .42
6 .01
'1 .09
8 ,50
5 .4'7

4 .47

,IOTAL OF 2 CUTS MEAN DMt 33.5

PI,OT AREI HARVESTED O. OO2OO
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97lWl?:Xl3

r. rErE

GRAIN fONNES /EEC{'I3E

rr'rr Tables of means trrrr

NONE

5 .40
3.63
6.55
6.88
6.?8
5 .33

5 .76

0

2.53
| .'l 4
{ .10
4. {0
2-40
1.58

2.79

0

3.08

2.79

lt
Erxnlg66

IIONE
Ftu

NONE

Fyu
ltoNE

FYU
NONE

Fru
M)NE

Fl'M
NONE

Fvu

GRAIN }IEAN DI{t 88.5

SUB-PLM AREA TTARVESTED O. OO1g3

PI1RES55
ROTATION

LLN 8
LN3

L],C 8
LC3

AB

llean

tl
ROIATIOtr

LLN 8
LN3

LLC 8
LC3

AF
AB

Mean

x
Ei'taREs6 5

NONE
FYI.T

Hean

FYI.{

6 .05
4.24
6.24
? .33
5.93
5.96

5.13

10

6.20
3.83
6 .74
7 -70
6.52
5.13

6 .72

?0

5.8{
6.t11

6.72

0

2 .27
2.79
0.96
2.52
4.29
3.90
3.8{
4 .97
2 .40
2 .10
7.26
1 .91

Uean

3.93
6.t2
7 .10
6.85
5.6{

5.95

1tl0

6.93
5.15
1.36
8 .01
9.25
7.37

7.75

1tl0

7.18
1.52

7.35

70

5.24
?.15
3 .33
{.33
?.55
6.01
?.30
8. 10
6.72
6.33
4.90
6.55

2L0

1.25
s.02
1 .43
8.3 0
9 -24
7.88

7.52

210

?.53
? .51

1.52

1{0

6.72
7.L4
5 .29
5.O2
6.71
?.98
8.13
7 .89
8.60
9 .91
?.59
1 .t6

Mean

5.72
3 .93
6 .42
7.i.0
6.35
5 .64

5.9s

tilean

5.?6
6.13

5.95

2LO

7.38
7.11
{.96
5-09
7.6L
1 .21
4.24
8.35
9.,!1
9.O7

I .2L

Rottrrof,
LLN 8

LN3

LI,c 8

LC3

AF

AB
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97llullta

r. RII 2ED 
'BST 

CNOP

GRIItf TOxlllA /EICTIRE

.rrrr Tables of beans rrrrr

tl'IRElr65 NoNE FYU Mean
RCy! ErOf,

LLN 8 5 -3't 5.{1 5.39
rN 3 4.89 4.65 4.77

LLC I {.83 5-32 5.08
LC 3 5.29 5.34 5.31

AF 1.28 3.5{ 3. {6
AB 3.91 4.62 4.26

Mean 4.59 4.83 4.1!

ll 0 40 80 L20 !,lean
ROIAIIOU

LrN I 3.61 5.50 6.L6 6.29 5.39
LN 3 3.21 4.92 5.13 5.23 4.'77

Lr.c 8 3.68 5.30 5.65 5.68 5.08
t,c 3 3.26 5.19 5-11, 5.68 5.31

A! 1. 1{ 3 .t2 4 .51 5.08 3 .45
AB 2.Lr 3.?9 5.19 5.91 4.26

lleaD 2.a4 {.64 5.56 5.82 4.71

r 0 40 80 f20 uean
tlxREsS5

NONE 2.14 4.41 5.50 5.57 4.59
FYM 2.93 4.80 5.52 6.0? 4.83

Mean 2.44 4.64 5.56 5.42 4-7!

u04080720
ROT Atoll FrmA55

LLN 8 NONE 3,52 5.33 6,27 5.35
FYU 3.70 5.61 6.05 6-24

r,N 3 NONE 3.!6 4.94 6.29 {.87
FYU 2 -95 4 .89 5. 18 5.59

LLc 8 NoNE 3-8? {.58 5-88 4.89
FY}r 3.{8 5.92 5.42 6.4'1

I,c 3 NONE 3,02 5.118 5.86 5.78
Fvu 3.53 {.89 6.37 6 - 54

AF NoNE 0.89 2.82 t1.56 4.85
gru 1.39 3.42 4-46 5.32

AB NONE !.61 3 .5{ 4.13 5.71
FY}t 2.56 4.03 5.65 6.23

GR,AIN MEAN I},It 87.5

PLOT AREA HARVESTED O. OO183
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97 lwlPJfltz

ORGAIIIC XTII'RING

obj.ct: To Etudy, from crop yiefds and soil analyse., the €ffects of a
lange of EIT)€S of organic tDatter - Wobuln, Stsackyard B.

gDolror: P.R. Poulton.

The 33rd year, t , uheaE,

For previous years see 'Details' 19?3 and 7l-96/w/Ft:1/72.

D.rlgD: { blocks of 8 plots split into 6 sub-p1ots,

nbolc plol aliDBsloDs: 8.0 x 30.5.

fr.alDDtr: Flon 1956 to 1971 the experimenl had a preliminary period
designed to build up olganic natter, derived fron diffelent sources. Ao
alabl€ rotati,on rras starEed on tlro blocks in 19?2 and tsh€ !€oaj,ning tlro
blocks in 1973. Afte! a peliod of teeli.ng Ehe residues buiLt up, a
further period of accutnulation was started; on tiJo blockE (uhich
includ€d ley sown in 1979) in 1981 and on the other two (vrhich included
ley solsn in 1980) j.n 1982. A second Eest phase began when leys on the
first pair of blocks lrere plouqhed for the 1st test crop in 198? and on
the second pair for the lst teat crop in 1988.

whole blocks

1. cRoPslO crop sequence:

RYE A [ty6, afte! i. sheaE 1988, potato€s 1989,
n. lrheal 1990, w. beans 1991, $. vh€at 1992-5

RYE B Rye, afte! u. eheaE 1987, frotato€s 1989,
i,. H}reat 1989, w. b€ans 1990, l,. uh.at 1991-6

$hole plots

2. TRErnorr Previous treatments:

Lc I Cjl{ Ei.ght-yea. clover/glaes 1ey until 198? (RYE A} or
1985 (RYE B), green lErnule iD the pr€Iiminary
period

I,c 8 PT As above, p6at in Ehe pleLininary period
Lc 6 Lc six-year clove!/graes ley unt.il 1987 (RYE A) or 1985

(RYE B), clover/glass ley in Ehe pr€1ilDinary p.riod
LC 6 IN As above, grass tey vith N in the prelininary period
FYM Farrlt ald tlanure annually 1981 to 1986 (RYE A) or

1,985 (RyE B) and in the preliEiaary lrriod
STRAW St.aw in both periods
PERT-PSu Feltilizers only in both periods, ratee of P, K & Mg

equival€nt to a.sounts in FIU
FERT-STR Fertilizers only j.n both periods, laces of P, K & l{g

equivalont to a.nounts in slravr (+P)
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9T tYtRxtL2

sub-p1oEs

3. rI Residual effects of nitrogen fertilizet last applied
in 199{ (kg N) as 'Nitro-Cha1k,:

(0)
(s0)

(1oo)
(150)
(200)
(2s0)

troTE: In 1995 and 1996. 100 kg N was applied to alL plots. None uas
appl.ied in 199?.

Erperlrn atal allary:
2?-Sep-96 : B : Ploirghed.
28-Sep-96:B:Rol.1ed.
30-Sep-96 : B : PR as (0:20:32) at 500 kg.
01-Oct-95 : B : Rotary harrowed, Anando, dressed Baytan Flowable,

drilled at 400 seeds per nr.
L1-Dec-96 : B : Stornp {00 SC at 3.3 1in 200 1.
04-,Jun-9? : B : MisElal at 1,0 1in 300 1,
12-Aug-9? : B : Combine harvested.

f,CrlE: SaDples of grain r,.ere taken for chemical analysis-
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CRAIIT TOXI.ES /IACTAnI

rr*rt Tables of m€ans rrr.r

RYE A RYE B

2.44 2.25
2.3A 2 -05
2.39 2.20
2.64 2.3L
2-37 2 -16
2.06 1.91
L.'16 1.65
1.83 L.66

2.23 2.02

(o) ( 50)

2.L9 2.19
z-OL 2.23
2.06 2.17
2 -29 2.s1
2.23 2.ra
1- 68 1.85
7.11 !.52
1.5{ r.72

1-93 2.O1

(0) (50)

2.05 2.76
1.81 1 .98

1.93 2.07

CROESBO
TRETlWI
I,C 8 GGT

I,cSPT
LC6LC
LC6LN

FYM

STRAW

FERT-FY!.I
FER?-ST8

Mean

tl
IRBTN
t,c 8 c[,1

I,c8PT
LC6LC
LC6LN

Fvu
sTRlt{

PERT-FYI{
FERT.STR

U€an

IT

cRo9gro
RYE A
RYE B

llean

Mean

2.34
2 .22
2.30
2 .41
2.24
1.99
1.70
1.?{

2.13

(100)

2.34
2 .74
2.39

2.33
1.92
1.86
1.?5

2.1?

(100)

2.26
2 .08

2.t1

( r.50 )

2 .77
2.23
2.4L
2.63
2.20
2 .07
1.?1
r.a2

2.LA

(1s0)

2 .24
2 .08

2.la

(200)

2.34
2.34
2 .03
2.43
2.25
2 .07
1.90
1.89

2.L6

(20o)

2.03

2.16

(250)

2 -59 2.34
2.31 2.22
2.49 2.30
z.tl 2.47
2.2a 2.24
2-33 1.99
L.77 1.70
1,.14 1.14

2.24 2.r3

(2s0)

2.37 2.23
2.77 2.02

2.24 2.73
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oRAIn TOtat{BS /ECT RE

IREl'MIl
LC I Gr.'

LCSPT

LC6LC

LC6LN

FYM

STRAW

FERT-FYI.{

FERT-STR

N
CROP9EO

RYE A
RYE B
RYE A

RYE A
RYE B
RYE A
RYE B

RYE A
RYE B
RYE A
RYE B
RYE A
RYE B

RYE A
RYE B

(0)

2 .3't
2.07
2.22
L.19
2.14
7.9'7

2.06
2.2'7

L -'19
1-57
1 .4't
t-47
1 .70

(50) (100) (1s0)

2.2A 2.54 2.3A
2.!t 2.22 2.37
2.34 2.34 2.19
2 -L2 2.02 2.01
2.42 2.59 2.31
2.32 2.20 2,44
2 -1L 2.7 4 2.90
2.32 2.35 2.36
2.29 2.32 2.37
1 .99 2.33 2 -O4
1.82 1.95 2.10
1 .88 1 .89 2 -04
1.45 1.88 7.92
1-58 1.84 1.50
1.94 L.74 1.78
1 . 50 1 .75 1.85

(200 ) (250)

2.44 2.61,
2.25 2.56
2.44 2.51
2.2). 2.Ll
2.32 2.49
7.?9 2.49
2 .5A 2.37
2.29 2.A5
2.34 2.31
2.16 2.25
2.29 2. A3

1 .86 2 .24
1 . 9a 1.91
1 .86 1 .63
1 .93 1 .89
1.86 1.50

rrr Standard elrors of differences of theans .rr

AREAMOS!

0 .105

lt

0 .052

cRoPsEor
TREI.IUXA

0.1{9

cRoPsrEQi
II

0 .0?3

fREAAlomr cRoPglQr
f, r8Br1ut

N
0.24L0 -147

r Within the sarhe level of CROpgle only

rrri* Stlaturn standard errors and coefficients of variation rrr*r

Stratum

BIOCK. tIP
BLOCK.WP.SP

GRAIN MEAN DMt 86.2

d.f.

t4
80

s,e.

0 .1{9
0 .208

cvt

7.0
9.8
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srR w toNNBs /xEctl.RE

rrri* Tables of means r**rr

TREAIEIT
CRO?AEQ

RYE A
RYE B

l,lean

r
cnoPsEo

RYE A
RYE B

Uean

tI
rREt8loft

Fvu
FERT-FYU

lteaD

CROPSEQ
RYE A

RYE B

FI FERT-FYU UEAN

2.29 1.87 2.08
1.89 1.64 L.71

2.09 !.16 7.92

(0) (s0) (100) (1s0)

1.9{ 1.93 2.09 2.06
1.59 r.72 i..89 1.59

r.77 1.83 1.99 L.A?

(01 (s0) (100) (150)

1.9t 2.09 2,17 2.70
1.62 1.56 1.81 1.55

1.77 1.83 1.99 1-87

, (o) (so) (1oo)
latlIrm

Fvu 2.15 2.4! 2.L9
FERT-FII.{ L.14 1.45 1.99

FYU L.67 l.'17 2.15
PERT-FyI' 1.51 1.68 1.63

(200)

2.L9
1 .86

2.03

(200)

2.14
.1,.,r

2.0)

(1so)

2.35
t.77
1.84
1.53

(250) lrean

2.21 2.OA
1.85 L.77

2 -06 1.92

(250 ) Mean

2.r3 2.09
1.98 7 .7 6

2.06 L.92

(2oo) (250)

2.42 2.19
1- 95 2 .34
1.86 2.07
1.8? r.62

STRAW I.'EAN DMt 93 .3

SUB PLOT AREA HARVESTED O.OO183
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